the Group’s expected usage requirements. The portion of the gain or loss on the forward exchange contracts
that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognized directly in equity (December 31, 2008: 9 million
Euro). Amounts removed from equity and recognized in profit and loss in 2008 amounted to 5 million Euro
and have been deducted from cost of sales.

Sensitivity analysis
A strengthening / weakening of the Euro by 10% against the currencies listed hereafter with all other variables
held constant, would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis has
been carried out on the net exposure, net of the use of derivative financial instruments.

For the US Dollar and Canadian Dollar, the sensitivity analysis also includes the impact on the Group’s equity
(‘Translation differences’) of a 10% change calculated based on the closing rates existing at year-end.
The analysis has been carried out on the net exposure to translation risk, i.e. net of the US Dollar denominated
bank loans that are used to hedge the foreign currency exposure of the Group’s net investment in its subsidiary
‘Agfa Corporation’. The sensitivity analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2007.

Profit & loss

2008 2007

Million Euro
Strengthening of
the Euro by 10%

Weakening of the
Euro by 10%

Strengthening of
the Euro by 10%

Weakening of the
Euro by 10%

USD and currencies highly related to the  USD
HKD - RMB 5.9 (5.9) 2.1 (2.1)

CAD (4.0) 4.0 (6.3) 6.3

GBP (8.3) 8.3 (3.4) 3.4

Translation differences

2008 2007

Million Euro
Strengthening of
the Euro by 10%

Weakening of the
Euro by 10%

Strengthening of
the Euro by 10%

Weakening of the
Euro by 10%

USD (16) 16 (19) 19

CAD (21) 21 (27) 27

76

II Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates to the Group’s net
financial debt position, including the FX-swaps that economically hedge intercompany loans and deposits.
For the most important currencies the following interest rate profile exists at the reporting date:

In million
foreign

currency

2008 2007

Outstanding amount
Notional amount

derivative
financial

instruments

Outstanding amount